

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH STEELE,

Petitioner,

— v. —

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

LUCAS ANDERSON
Counsel of Record
ROTHMAN, SCHNEIDER, SOLOWAY
& STERN, LLP
Attorneys for Petitioner
100 Lafayette Street, Suite 501
New York, New York 10013
(212) 571-5500
landerson@rssslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The First Circuit Has Joined the Second and Fourth Circuits in Holding that the ACCA Elements Clause Applies to Offenses that Do Not Require Proof of a Defendant’s Intentional, Knowing, or Reckless Violent Conduct.	2
II. The New York “Forcible Stealing” Element Does Not Require Proof of a Defendant’s Use, Attempted Use, or Threatened Use of Violent Force.....	4
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	1
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	2
<i>Higdon v. United States</i> , 882 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	3, 6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , --- U.S. ---, 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015)	1
<i>Lassend v. United States</i> , 898 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2018)	2, 3
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	3
<i>Montsdoca v. State</i> , 93 So. 157 (Fla. 1922)	6
<i>People v. Bennett</i> , 219 A.D.2d 570 (App. Div. 1st Dept. 1995)	7
<i>People v. Jurgins</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 607 (2015)	4
<i>People v. Lee</i> , 197 A.D.2d 378 (App. Div. 1st Dept. 1993)	7
<i>People v. Patton</i> , 184 A.D.2d 483 (App. Div. 1st Dept. 1992)	7

<i>People v. Safon,</i> 166 A.D.2d 892 (App. Div. 4th Dept. 1990)	7
<i>People v. Smith,</i> 22 N.Y.3d 1092 (2014)	5, 7
<i>Stokeling v. United States,</i> 684 Fed. App'x 870 (11th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. granted</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1438 (Mem.) (April 2, 2018) (No. 17-5554)	6, 7
<i>Stuckey v. United States,</i> 878 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , --- S.Ct. ----, 2018 WL 3023907 (Mem.) (Oct. 1, 2018)	3
<i>United States v. Dixon,</i> 805 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>United States v. Lewis,</i> 720 Fed. App'x 111 (3d Cir. 2018)	3
<i>United States v. Pereira-Gomez,</i> 903 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2018)	6
<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 882 F.3d 460 (4th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>United States v. Steed,</i> 879 F.3d 440 (1st Cir. 2018)	4-5
<i>Voisine v. United States,</i> --- U.S. ----, 136 S.Ct. 2272, 2278-79 (2016)	3

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 16(a)	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	2, 4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	2, 4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	1
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2	6

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2	3, 4
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 812.13(1)	6
N.Y. Penal Law § 160.00	4, 6, 7
N.Y. Penal Law § 160.10	5
N.Y. Penal Law § 160.15	7
